

No. 10-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFKY, by his parents and guardians,
ARI Z. and NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFKY,
Petitioner,

—v.—

HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID I. SCHOEN
Counsel of Record
2800 Zelda Road, Suite 100-6
Montgomery, Alabama 36106
(334) 395-6611
dschoen593@aol.com

SUSAN B. TUCHMAN
ZIONIST ORGANIZATION
OF AMERICA
4 East 34th Street
New York, New York 10016
(212) 481-1500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Zionist Organization of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Statute Cannot be Said to Impermissibly Infringe on the President’s Power to Recognize Foreign Sovereigns When Departments and Agencies in the Executive Branch Routinely Refer to Jerusalem as Part of Israel.....	4
A. The Department of Justice’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	4
B. The Department of Defense’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	6
C. The Department of Health and Human Services’ References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	8
D. The Department of Homeland Security’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	9
E. The Department of the Treasury’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	9

	PAGE
F. The Department of Commerce’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	10
G. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	11
H. The Department of State’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	11
I. The Executive Office of the President’s References to “Jerusalem, Israel”	14
II. Birthplace Listings on the Passports of Americans Born Abroad Do Not Always Reflect a Country’s U.S.-Recognized Sovereignty Over an Area, and May Even Ignore Such Sovereignty to Accommodate Passport Applicants’ Personal Preferences.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Odenheimer v. United States Department of State</i> , No. 03-CV-02048-GK (D.D.C. filed Oct. 3, 2003).....	2
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 2004 WL 5835212 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2004)	2
 Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 32.3	9, 13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 Statutes	
Section 214(d) of the Foreign Relations Authorization Act for 2003, 116 Stat. 1350, Pub. L. No. 107-228 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous	
Executive Office of the President, Official White House Photos, http://www.whitehouse.gov/photos-and-video/photo-gallery/vice-president-and-dr-biden-middle-east	14
U.S. Department of Commerce, International Trade Administration, Featured Trade Event on Feb. 20-24, 2011, http://trade.gov/publications/ita-newsletter/1110/clean-tech-health-care-mission.asp	10

	PAGE
U.S. Department of Defense, Financial Management Regulation, Vol. 7A, Ch. 17, <i>Special Pay, Hardship Duty</i> , Aug. 2004, http://comptroller.defense.gov/fmr/07a/07aarch/07a_17_200408.pdf	7
U.S. Department of Defense, Financial Management Regulation, Vol. 7A, Ch. 17, <i>Special Pay, Hardship Duty</i> , Dec. 2010, http://comptroller.defense.gov/fmr/07a/07a_17.pdf	7
U.S. Department of Defense, Memorandum Regarding Hardship Duty Location Pay dated Oct. 25, 2001, and attached revisions to Ch. 17 of the Defense Financial Management Regulation, Vol. 7A, http://comptroller.defense.gov/fmr/07a/07aic35-01.pdf	7
U.S. Department of Defense, Military Compensation, Hardship Duty Pay (HDP), http://militarypay.defense.gov/pay/hdp.html	7
U.S. Department of Defense News Photos, July 27, 2009, http://www.defense.gov/photos/newsphoto.aspx?newsphotoid=11512	8
U.S. Department of Defense News Photos, Feb. 15, 2010, http://www.defense.gov/photos/newsphoto.aspx?newsphotoid=12277	8

	PAGE
U.S. Department of Defense Release, Contracts for Aug. 29, 2001, http://www.defense.gov/contracts/ contract.aspx?contractid=2093	6-7
U.S. Department of Defense Release, Contracts for July 31, 2009, http://www.defense.gov/Contracts/ Contract.aspx?ContractID=4084	7
U.S. Department of Defense, <i>Table 1. Joint Meritorious Unit Award – Approved DoD Activities</i> , http://prhome.defense. gov/mpp/OEPM/docs/Approved %20JMUAs.pdf	6
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, <i>Information Sharing on Foreign Nationals: Overseas Screening (Redacted)</i> , Apr. 2011, http://www.dhs.gov/xoig/assets/ mgmtrpts/OIGr_11-68_Apr11.pdf	9
U.S. Department of Justice, Office for Victims of Crime, <i>International Terrorism Victim Expense Reimburse- ment Program Report to Congress (2009)</i> , http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovcl/ intdir/itverp/pdf/ITVERP_2009_ ReporttoCongress.pdf	5

	PAGE
U.S. Department of Justice, Office for Victims of Crime, <i>U.S. Department of Justice Designated Terrorism Incidents for ITVERP</i> , http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovc/intdir/itverp/terrorist_events.html	5
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, “About Us,” http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/about/about.htm	4
U.S. Department of Justice/Office of the Inspector General, <i>Special Report, Bombs in Brooklyn: How the Two Illegal Aliens Arrested for Plotting to Bomb the New York Subway Entered and Remained in the United States</i> (Mar. 1998), http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/9803/	6
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Resource Management, Department of State Locations, <i>FY 2002 Performance and Accountability Report</i> , http://www.state.gov/s/d/rm/rls/perfrpt/2002/html/19200.htm	11
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Resource Management, <i>FY 2003 Performance and Accountability Report</i> , Dec. 2003, http://www.state.gov/s/d/rm/rls/perfrpt/2003/html/29446.htm	11

	PAGE
U.S. Department of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual (Passport Services)</i> , 7 FAM 1300 <i>et seq.</i> , available at http://www.state.gov/m/a/dir/regs/fam/07fam/c22714.htm	15-17
U.S. Department of State, Office of the Coordinator for Counterterrorism, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2009</i> , Aug. 5, 2010, http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/crt/2009/140900.htm	12
U.S. Department of State, Secretary of State Hillary Rodham Clinton's Remarks with Israeli Prime Minister Ehud Olmert, Mar. 3, 2009, http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2009a/03/119965.htm	11-12
U.S. Department of State, Table XIX, <i>Nonimmigrant Visas Issued by Issuing Office (Including Border Crossing Cards) Fiscal Years 1992-2010</i> , http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/MultiYearTableXIX.pdf	12
U.S. Department of the Treasury, Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, <i>Wine Appellations of Origin</i> , http://www.ttb.gov/appellation/	9-10
U.S. Department of the Treasury, Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, <i>Authorized Wine Appellations of Origin</i> , http://www.ttb.gov/appellation/israel.pdf	10

	PAGE
U.S. Department of the Treasury, Press Center, <i>Treasury Deputy Secretary Stuart E. Eizenstat Remarks at the Van Leer Forum Jerusalem, Israel,</i> Oct. 31, 1999, http://www.treasury.gov/ press-center/press-releases/Pages/ ls190.aspx	10
U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration, DEA fugitive on “Wanted List,” http://www.justice.gov/dea/fugitives/ miami/jaber.htm	6
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Announcement of Meeting of International Neurotoxicology Association, June 7-12, 2009, http://www.epa.gov/nheerl/ontheroad/ asia/jerusalem_israel.html	11
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Clinical Investigator Inspection List for Investigational New Drug Studies,</i> http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/ cder/CLIL/index.cfm?fuseaction= Browse.Browse&NameFirstLetter= All&StartRow=4001&SortField= City&SortRequest=0	8
